WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

THE WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL (GREAT MINSTER STREET AND THE SQUARE, WINCHESTER) (PROHIBITION OF DRIVING) ORDER 2022 (VARIATION NO.1) ORDER 2023

Winchester City Council acting on behalf of Hampshire County Council in exercise of its powers and duties under Sections 1, 2, 4, 122 (1) and (2) and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act"), and all other enabling and amending legislation and powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby makes the following Order:-

CITATION

 This Order shall come into operation on XXXX 2023 and may be cited as The Winchester City Council (Great Minster Street and The Square, Winchester) (Prohibition of Driving) Order 2022 (Variation No.1) Order 2023.

INTERPRETATION

- 2. In this Order the "Principal Order" means The Winchester City Council (Great Minster Street and The Square, Winchester) (Prohibition of Driving) Order 2022.
- 3. In this Order, "the Council" shall mean Hampshire County Council, or, as the case may be, Winchester City Council acting as Hampshire County Council's agents.

AMENDMENTS

4. The Principal Order shall have effect as though the title of Schedule 2 shall be amended to "Prohibition of Driving Monday to Friday 6pm to 10pm and Saturday 10am to Sunday Midnight". 5. The Principal Order shall have effect as to revoke Article 5 and replace with the following:

"5. Save as provided in Articles 6 and 8 of this Order, no person shall cause any Motor Vehicle to proceed in the said lengths of Great Minster Street and The Square as specified in Schedule 2 of this Order Monday to Friday 6pm to 10pm and between Saturday 10am to Sunday Midnight."

GIVEN this day of 2023

THE COMMON SEAL of WINCHESTER) CITY COUNCIL was hereunto affixed) in the presence of:-)